
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 16-1105(L)
**(consolidated with Nos. 16-1113, 16-1125, 16-1126,
16-1131, 16-1137, 16-1138, and 16-1146)**

NORTH AMERICA'S BUILDING TRADES UNIONS,
Petitioner,

v.

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY & HEALTH ADMINISTRATION,
AND UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Respondents.

*On Petitions for Review of a Final Rule of the
United States Occupational Safety and Health Administration*

JOINT BRIEF OF INDUSTRY RESPONDENT-INTERVENORS

Bradford T. Hammock
Tressi L. Cordaro
Katherine L. Soppet
JACKSON LEWIS P.C.
10701 Parkridge Boulevard, Suite 300
Reston, VA 20191
Telephone: (703) 483-8300
*Counsel for Respondent-Intervenors
American Foundry Society; National
Association of Home Builders; and
National Association of Manufacturers*

Of Counsel:
Linda E. Kelly
Patrick N. Forrest
Leland P. Frost
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER FOR
LEGAL ACTION
733 10th Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 637-3000
*Counsel for Respondent-Intervenor
National Association of Manufacturers*

William L. Wehrum
Susan F. Wiltsie
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
Telephone: (202) 955-1500

David Craig Landin
951 East Byrd Street
Richmond, VA 23219-4074
Telephone: (804) 788-8200
*Counsel for Respondent-
Intervenor National Stone, Sand &
Gravel Association*

March 23, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
GLOSSARY.....	viii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. MRP AND MRP BENEFITS ARE NOT REASONABLY NECESSARY OR APPROPRIATE.	5
II. OSHA PROPERLY REJECTED UNION REQUESTS TO TIE MEDICAL SURVEILLANCE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY TO EXPOSURES OVER THE PEL OR OTHER ALTERNATIVE TRIGGERS.....	10
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases:	
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., etc. v. Pendergrass</i> , 878 F.2d 389 (1989)	7
* <i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Marshall</i> , 647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	5, 7, 13
Statutes:	
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	2
Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970	
29 U.S.C. § 653(b)(4)	8
29 U.S.C. § 655.....	1
Rules:	
Final Rule, Occupational Exposure to Respirable Crystalline Silica, 81 Fed. Reg. 16,285 (March 25, 2016).....	1, 5, 6, 7, 11, 14
Regulations:	
Lead Standard	
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1025(k)(1)(i)(A)	8
Formaldehyde Standard	
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1048(l)(8)(i)	8
